entity will be required to adopt a balance sheet
approach under which temporary differences are
identified for each asset and liability rather than the
effects of the timing and permanent differences
between taxable income and accounting profit.

Notes to and forming part of the accounts
for the year ended June 30 2004

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY
2004 2003 2004 2003
$000 $000 $000 $000

2. REVENUE

Operating activities:

Sales revenue - subscriptions & advertising 4,719 3,787 4,719 3,787

Contract income - 34 - 34

Interest received or due and receivable from:

other corporations 23 50 23 50

Consultancy fees 462 - 462 -
______________________________________________

5,204 3,871 5,204 3,871
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Non-operating activities:

Proceeds from disposal of shares & non-current assets 79 333 79 333

Excess provisions written back 37 35 37 35
______________________________________________

116 368 116 368
____________________________________________________________________________________________

3. PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax has been determined after :

(a) Expenses:

Cost of sales 2,557 2,172 2,557 2,172

Bad debts written off 10 11 10 11

Doubtful debts 7 7 7 7

Legal costs 136 94 136 94

Borrowing costs

- related companies 277 299 277 299

- other companies - - - -

Consulting & accounting services 16 262 16 262

Write-down of non-current investments to recoverable amount 14 187 14 187

20

Notes to and forming part of the accounts
for the year ended June 30 2004

21

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY
2004 2003 2004 2003
$000 $000 $000 $000

Depreciation of plant, equipment and websites 107 88 107 88

Directors’ fees 76 495 76 495

Rental expense on operating leases - minimum lease payments 72 71 72 71

Movement in provisions for employee entitlements 38 79 38 79

Foreign exchange loss - 42 - 42

(b) Significant revenues and expenses

The following significant revenue and expense
items are relevant in explaining the financial performance:

Revenue

Excess provisions written back 37 35 37 35

Internet advertising & subscriptions 1,293 647 1,293 647

Print advertising & subscriptions 3,426 3,094 3,426 3,094

Expenses

Interest expense 257 275 257 275

Legal costs 136 94 136 94

Write-down of non-current investments to

recoverable amount 14 187 14 187

Directors’ fees 76 495 76 495

Consulting & accounting fees 16 262 16 262

Depreciation of plant, equipment and websites 107 88 107 88

(c) Remuneration of auditors of the parent entity for

Auditing or reviewing the accounts 29 32 29 32

Other services 2 8 2 8
______________________________________________

31 40 31 40
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Notes to and forming part of the accounts
for the year ended June 30 2004

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY